Personnel – Town Panchayats and Panchayat Townships – Provincialisation of services of Head Clerk, Junior Assistants, Revenue Inspectors, Bill Collectors, Typists including Steno – typists – Amendment to the special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service – Issued.

Personnel and Administrative Reforms (Personnel-B) Department

G.O. (Ms.) No. 300

Dated : 28.08.1992

#### Read :

1. G.O.Ms. No. 644, Rural Development Department, dated 5.2.85.

- 2. G.O.Ms. No. 800, Rural Development Depart, dated 16.12.88.
- 3. G.O.Ms. No. 271, Rural Development Depart, dated 4.4.90.
- 4. From the Director of Town Panchayats, letter No. 2161/A2/89 dated 26.10.90.
- 5. From the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, latter No.8403/BA1/91 dated:24.8.92

### Order :

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette: -

### Notification

In exercise of the powers conferred by the provision to article 390 of the constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the special rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial service (section 22 in volume III or the Tamil Nadu services Manual, 1970)

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 13th may, 1981 in respect of Assistants, on the 5th February, 1985 in respect of the posts of Head Clerks and Revenue Inspectors of Town Panchayats including Panchayat Townships and on the 16<sup>th</sup> December, 1988 in respect of the post of Bill Collectors (Grade I) of Town Panchayats including Panchayat Townships.

# Amendments

### In the Said Special Rules :-

(1) in rule 1,--

(i) after "Category 12A", the following category shall be in served, namely :-

# "Category 12-B

Head Clerks in Town Panchayats including Panchayat Townships";

(ii) in Category 14, the following expression shall be added at the end, namely :-

"Revenue inspectors and Bill Collectors (Grade I) in Town Panchayats including Panchayat Townships";

(2) In rule 2, in category 14, the following expression shall be added at the end, namely:-

"Revenue Inspectors and Bill Collectors (Grade I) in Town Panchayats including Panchayat Townships";

(3) In rule 3, after sub-rule (c) the following sub-rule and proviso shall be added, namely:

"(d) A Bill Collector in the Town Panchayats including Panchayat Townships shell be eligible for appointment as Junior Assistant in the Town Panchayat Department, if he is qualified and suitable and if he has satisfactorily completed his period of probation as Bill Collector"

Provided that nothing contained in this sub-rule shall apply to the Bill Collectors and Record Clerks who were holding the post of Junior Assistant in the Town Panchayat Department as on 4th April 1990.

(4) in rule 11, under close (b), in the proviso, after item (LII) and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be added, namely :-

"III. Town Panchayats including Panchayat Townships:

Unit I - Office of the Director of Town Panchayats Unit II - All Offices in the districts as a separate unit.

(5) in Annexure I under "SELECTION CATEGORIES AND GRADES", in "Section – A – Selection Categories", after the heading "Town and Country Planning Department" and the entries relating thereto the following heading and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

"Town Panchayat Department

Head Clerks Assistants Revenue Inspectors":

(6) in Annexure II, after the heading "Town and country Planning Department" and the entries relating thereof, the following heading and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

"Town Panchayat Department

- Office of the Director of Town Panchayats
  All members of the service Director of Town Panchayats
- (2) All Offices in the District. All Members of the service – District Collectors concerned :

Provided that the authority competent to make transfers from one office is another within the revenue district as on unit shall be the District Collector concerned and from one district to another district shall be the Director of Town Panchayats";

(7) in Annexure XV, after the heading "Town and Country Planning Department" and the entries relating thereto, the following heading and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

"Town Panchayat Department Head Clerks – (1) District Office Manual Test, Assistants (2) Panchayat Development Account Test."

Provided that the holders of the posts of Head Clerks as on 4th April 1990 shall pass the tests within two years from 4th April 1990 failing which they shall not be eligible to draw subsequent increments in the time scale of pay applicable to the post until they pass the said tests. Such ineligibility to draw subsequent increments shall not have the effect of postponing the future increments after they have passed".

(By order of the Governor)

J.S. GUNASEKARAN, Joint Secretary to Government.

То

The Works Manager, Government Press, Madras-79

(for the publication of the Notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette) The Director of Town Panchayats, Madras – 108.

The Secretary to Government, Rural Development Department. Madras-9.

The Secretary to Government, Law (Scrutiny) Department. Madras-2.

The Secretary, TNPSC, Madras-2.

All the Collectors (Except Collector of Madras).